



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEPHEN APPEL, Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

DAVID J. BERKMAN, STEPHEN J.  
CLOOBECK, RICHARD M. DALEY,  
FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA, JEFFREY  
W. JONES, DAVID PALMER, HOPE S.  
TAITZ, ZACHARY D. WARREN, and  
ROBERT WOLF,

Defendants-Below, Appellees.

No. 316, 2017

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 12844-VCMR

PUBLIC VERSION  
Filed November 27, 2017

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL  
PLLC

Jeremy Friedman  
Spencer Oster  
David Tejtrel  
240 East 79th Street, Suite A  
New York, NY 10075  
(888) 529-1108

ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC  
Peter B. Andrews (Bar No. 4623)  
Craig J. Springer (Bar No. 5529)  
David M. Sborz (Bar No. 6203)  
3801 Kennett Pike  
Building C, Suite 305  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 504-4957

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant*

Dated: November 9, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. DEFENDANTS CONTINUE TO MISCHARACTERIZE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM AND THE ISSUE BEFORE THIS COURT .....	6
A. Defendants’ Denial Of Chairman Cloobek’s Conceded Opposition Is Demonstrably Baseless.....	7
B. Independently Material Facts Are Not Rendered Immaterial Merely Because They <i>Also</i> Explain Why A Director Abstained .....	8
II. DEFENDANTS’ SECONDARY ATTACKS ON THEIR OBLIGATION TO DISCLOSE CHAIRMAN CLOOBECK’S OPPOSITION TO THE PRICE AND TIMING OF THE TRANSACTION ALSO FAIL.....	13
A. The Undisclosed—And Repeatedly Redacted—Fact Of Chairman Cloobek’s Opposition To The Price And Timing Of The Transaction Was Neither Evident Nor Clearly Inferable.....	14
B. Defendants May Not Strategically Disregard Diamond’s Repeated, Public Declarations Of Chairman Cloobek’s “Unique Understanding” Of Diamond’s Prospects And Value .....	17
C. Relevant Chancery Court Precedent Supports The Materiality Of Chairman Cloobek’s Opposition To The Price And Timing Of The Transaction.....	18
D. Defendants Falsely Assert That The 14D-9 Contains No Misrepresentations .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015) .....	3
<i>Dias v. Purches</i> , No. 7199, 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 227 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2012) .....	20
<i>Gilmartin v. Adobe Resources Corp.</i> , No. 12467, 1992 Del. Ch. LEXIS 80 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huff Energy Fund, L.P. v. Gershen</i> , No. 11116, 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 150 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2016) .....	20
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	20
<i>In re Williams Cos. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. 11236-VCN, 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 7 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2016) .....	20
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997) .....	20
<i>Newman v. Warren</i> , 684 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	20
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	6, 9, 20
